
Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

M
ay 2015  Sonning CofE School 50th A

nniversary issue 

The
Parish
Magazine

t he church of st a ndr ew,  SERV ING T HE 
COMMUNI T IES  OF CH A RV IL ,  SONNING a nd sonning e y e

Serving the communities of Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye since 1869



2 The Parish Magazine

0118 960 1000  www.haslams.net

Haslams Estate Agents are specialists in the Reading area 
including Sonning. We’re successfully selling homes in your area 
and have many applicants seeking premium family homes. The 
two homes featured had multiple parties offering – those that 
weren’t successful are still searching for their perfect home. Our 
team have many year’s experience and in Sonning our Managing 
Director, Steve Woodford and Senior Valuer, Paul Hayhow carry 
out all our Valuations. If you are thinking about moving and would 
like a free valuation please call us to arrange.

More Properties 
Required

SOLD

ALL SOLD

May Tree House West Drive 

SOLD

Steve Woodford
Managing Director

Paul Hayhow
Senior Valuer



Contents, services & registers 3

Sunday 3 May
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Family Service
 — 6.30pm Holy Communion 

Sunday 10 May
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Parish Eucharist,   
with Sunday Club
 — 6.30pm Evening Prayer 

Sunday 17 May
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Family Communion
 — 6.30pm Choral Evensong 

Pentecost Sunday 24 May
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Parish Eucharist    
with Sunday Club
 — 6.30pm Evening Prayer

Trinity Sunday 31 May
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Parish Eucharist    
with Sunday Club
 — 6.30pm Evening Prayer

the vicar’s letter, 5

Parish noticeBoard
— VE Day proms concert, 7
— Retiring churchwarden, 7
— Eggsciting Easter, 7
— For your prayers in May, 7
— Holy days in May, 9
— The persecuted church, 11
— From the editor’s desk, 11

features
— The day people sang, 13
— VE Day anniversary concert, 13
— VE Day food and fun, 13
— Sonning School’s 50 years, 15-21

around the villages
— Lily’s Number 10 poem, 23
— Tour of Hardwick House, 23
— Charvil Colorado choir, 23
— RNLI garden party, 23
— Tom Conti surprise, 25
— Charvil’s best tea party, 25
— William Owen trail, 25
— Rotary eggs, 27
— 85 year old tennis player, 27
— Club garden open, 27
— Female choirs, 27
— Help Ché on her bike, 27
— Charvil Senior Citizens, 27
— Lunchtime music, 27
— Christian Aid concert, 27
— Diary dates, 27
— Sonning Art Group, 29
— PTA race night, 29

health & beauty
— Dr Simon Ruffle writes, 31 
— Keep trimming in the garden, 31
— Time for your toes, 31

the arts pages
— The Madonna of the Meadow, 32
— Book review, 32

home & garden
— Recipe of the month, 33

— May in the garden, 33
— Legally speaking, 33

Services at 
St Andrew’s 

Every Wednesday
— 8.30am Morning Prayer
— 10.00am Holy Communion in  
      the St Sarik Room 

Monthly at Sunrise of Sonning                                       
MONDAY 11 MAY  
— 11.00am Holy Communion

Contents for May 2015

From the registers

Local organisations, 35

volunteers, 35

children’s page, 37

Parish contacts, 38 

ADvertisers index, 38 

EDITORIAL DEADLINE
Editorial deadline, June issue: 
Saturday 9 May at 12 noon. 

FRONT COVER picture
VE Day 70th Anniversary, Sonning 
children at a party outside Pearson 
Hall on VE Day 1945 (and below)     
St Andrew’s and Reading Blue Coat 
School choristers. Picture by Tom 
Farncombe

Weekly and 
monthly services

Baptisms
— 19 April
      Alanna Louise Pimm

Weddings
— 11 April, Jamie Alexander   
      Cadden and Polly Rebecca   
      Jukes

— 24 April, Michael Leslie Knox  
      and Victoria Louise Love

Funerals
— 30 March
      Lilian Hilda Macdonald



4 The Parish Magazine

• Extensive experience in caring for persons suffering from
strokes, muscular dystrophy, multiple sclerosis, spinal
injuries, motoneuron disease, Parkinson's, Alzheimer's
and dementia as well as providing palliative care.

• All nurses and carers are fully trained,
insured and DBS checked.

Live in Care - Daily Visits - Respite Care

Henley Care Agency
Care in your own home

For more information or to arrange
a home assessment call Izabela
directly on 07849 897 052

Tel. 01491 842915
Email. info@henleycare.co.uk

CQC Registered Provider 1-341050661



The vicar’s letter 5The vicar’s letter 5

The Vicar’s letter
De a r fr iends,
Some of you will be heavily involved in the General Election 
campaign, some will take a keen interest, some will dip in and out of 
events and themes and others will be totally sick of it all. Certainly, 
in my lifetime there has never been an election quite like this one, 
and old certainties are not only being challenged but seemingly 
swept away. The pedestals on which we have put leaders in days gone 
by have largely been removed from under them, and there can be no 
doubt that in a few cases, this has been richly deserved. However, I 
don’t subscribe to a general cynicism about politicians as I have 
personally known a number of MPs over quite some years, from a 
number of different parties, and I have found them to be honourable 
and hardworking representatives for their constituencies. 
We have all been disappointed when individual MPs have let the public and themselves down, but I 
would urge caution against anyone who repeats the mantra ‘they’re all the same’, as I have very much 
not found that to be the case.

The day after the election will mark the 70th anniversary of VE Day, the ending of the war in Europe. 
Without that victory, there would be no election and none of the freedoms which we so often take for 
granted. In terms of any cynicism around today, I offer words from the great hero of VE Day, Winston 
Churchill: ‘Many forms of government have been tried and will be tried in this world of sin and woe. No one 
pretends that democracy is perfect or all wise. Indeed, it has been said that democracy is the worst form of 
government, except for all the others that have been tried from time to time.’ 

It is appropriate to recall these words at this time and for us to mark this historic anniversary which 
came at such a great cost. We shall be celebrating all that was achieved and safeguarded through those 
long years of war at a special concert on 8 May, appropriately ending with a ‘Last Night of the Proms’ 
style finale. VE Day was arguably one of the greatest and most significant occasions in our history and 
so it is good that we will have so many young people taking part. Do come and join the celebration.

Our parish magazine has always been a politically neutral publication, as you would expect. However, 
I will stray far enough into the minefield to say I believe that at least one prominent person has been 
talking utter rubbish of late! Before readers of a party political persuasion blow a gasket, I will say that 
this individual is not an elected politician, rather a ‘celebrity’, although I am at a total loss as to know 
why he has such a status. The gentleman in question is Russell Brand, and among his incoherent rants 
he advises that we shouldn’t bother to vote, following his example. Well, Mr Brand is a child of God and 
so I must try to be charitable, but it does concern me that he is apparently a significant role model for 
young people. As if the young of today didn’t have enough to cope with. VE Day, and the many, many 
sacrifices that my grandparents’ generation made for us are uppermost in my mind as I reflect on Mr 
Brand’s advice for 7 May. The right to take part in the democratic process of elections and to have our 
views taken into account at the ballot box cost millions of men and women their lives during World War 
Two. To advocate non participation, as he does, is not only naïve clap trap, it also dishonours the legacy 
of the fallen. We owe it to them to take part and I look forward to doing so. 

When clergy stray into politics there is usually an outcry.  Sometimes the production of clap trap isn’t 
merely the preserve of Mr Brand, but no doubt these clerical commentators, often of the senior variety, 
are well intentioned! Well, I am now going to wade right in and tell you what I really think. Please get 
out and vote Labour on 7 May … or Conservative, or UKIP or Green, or Lib Dem, or whomever else for 
that matter! Just make sure you remember all that has been sacrificed to enable you to have your say on 
that ballot paper. Those young men, whose names we honour on our parish war memorial year by year, 
deserve nothing less. ‘Long live the cause of freedom!’ (Winston Spencer Churchill, 8 May 1945)

Warm wishes
Jamie



6 The Parish Magazine

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

HOME CARER VACANCIES
Reading and surrounding villages 

Own Transport Essential
Highly competitive hourly rate of pay + mileage + holiday pay 

+ training and ongoing support
Full time, part time and live in care positions available

Are you the type of person you would want looking after you when 
you are older?

We help vulnerable people in the community with the chores of 
daily life so that they can continue living in their own homes.

You will be involved in a broad range of duties such as 
companionship and support, medication prompting, laundry and 
general housework.

We treat our clients with dignity, privacy and respect and we 
support our staff through continuous training and personal 
development.

Previous experience is ideal but not essential but you MUST have 
a caring and compassionate nature and a willingness to help and 
support others.

If you are looking for interesting and rewarding full or part time 
work in the local area then this could be just the job for you!

Q1Care Ltd, Highbridge House, 16-18 Duke Street, Reading, RG1 4RU 

To find out more about these worthwhile opportunities: 

     0118 902 3914     www.q1care.co.uk     

Q1 recruitment ad.indd   1 06/11/2014   15:29:53

TELEPHONE

0118 934 3171
Wed-Fri: 9.30am-5.30pm
Sat: 9.30am-4.00pm

Ladies and Gentlemen’s 
Hairdressing

3 Longfield Parade, Longfield Road

Twyford  RG10 9AN

 

 
KINGFISHER   BATHROOMS 

 

Plumbing – Plastering – Tiling 
. . . and all associated work 

 
 

140 Kingfisher Drive, Woodley, Reading RG5 3LQ 
0778 897 2921 

email: markt@kingfisher-bathrooms.com 
www.kingfisher-bathrooms.com 

 
 

in 

 
 

 
1210 Parkview, Arlington Business Park, Theale, Berkshire. RG7 4TY



The parish noticeboard 7

 the parish noticeboard — 1

Eggsciting Easter entertainment

Eggscited children gathered with 
their parents, friends and baskets 
at the start of our Easter fun 
day. Their eggscitement was 200 
chocolate Easter eggs hidden in 
the churchyard! While they hunted  
for them another group set off on 
a Thames side walk, returning in 
time to enjoy a free barbecue with 
the ever hungry children. Then, of 
course, the eggscitement continued 
with the annual egg and spoon races 
- each winner receiving a chocolate 
Easter egg. There were also trips up 
the tower to enjoy the spectacular 
views over Sonning and the river, 
and drinks to quench the thirst. 

Pictures: Tom Farncombe

VE DAY — a celebratory concert
8 May at 7. 30pm in St Andrew’s
The parish will mark the 70th 
anniversary of the ending of war in 
Europe with a community concert, 
featuring a wide range of musicians 
and singers from Reading Blue Coat 
School, our choirs and other visiting 
artists. The concert will conclude 
with a Last Night of the Proms style 
finale, complete with Britannia 
making an appearance. Admission is 
by programme at £10 on the door. All 
proceeds will go to our community 
hall appeal. Bring a flag! 
(See page 13 for more about VE Day)

Retiring churchwarden
St Andrew’s is so dependent on 
its voluntary helpers, whether 
‘Churchwelcomers’, sidespersons, 
servers, choristers, readers,  flower 
arrangers, bell ringers, fundraisers, 
PCC members, Sunday Club leaders, 
social committee members, lay 
ministers, deputy wardens, brass 
cleaners, coffee makers, bankers, 
pastoral visitors, light bulb changers, 
Friends’ trustees, not to mention 
those who commit to pray for our 
congregation and outreach. 

However, the senior volunteers, if 
you like, are the churchwardens and 
anyone who has fulfilled that role 
knows how complex it can be with 
some pretty serious responsibilities, 
including keeping the vicar in line, if 
needed!  

I have greatly enjoyed welcoming 
Liz Nelson to the role over the last 12 
months and have been really pleased 
to see how quickly she settled into it. 

I can’t believe that it is now five 
years since I approached Terry Hunt 
to ask him to consider standing and 
now it is time to thank him and 
release him back to his retirement! 
It has been a rather action-packed 
five years, with much to occupy a 
churchwarden. In addition to the 
bread and butter work, Terry oversaw 
the new roof project for the tower, 
investing huge amounts of time and 
energy in the process. He was also 
invaluable to me as we have dealt 
with some difficult but necessary 
issues, some of which had been put 
off for too long, and I know his wise 
counsel has been much appreciated 

by the PCC and beyond. Terry has 
given 150% in service of this parish, 
and I pay tribute to him and also to 
Wendy for all her support. We shall 
miss his input very much, but he 
does deserve a rest! 

I look forward to welcoming a new 
warden to the role and to all that the 
next few years will have in store.    
             Jamie
For your prayers in May
— All surviving veterans of WWII
— The Royal British Legion
— The 50th anniversary celebrations  
      for Sonning CofE School
— Those called to form a new   
      government

Liz Nelson and Terry Hunt



8 The Parish Magazine




ESTATE AGENTS   SURVEYORS   VALUERS 
RESIDENTI AL LETT INGS & M AN AGEM ENT 

A ONE BEDROOM GROUND FLOOR 
FLAT IN THE HEART OF THE 

VILLAGE WITH PARKING.  
UNFURNISHED  

EPC—D  
£695...PCM 

ADMIN FEE £125 PER PERSON. 

FOR A FREE MARKET APPRAISAL OF YOUR HOME PLEASE CONTACT: 
SALES    0118 934 1000  or  LETTINGS    0118 934 6300 

The best place for your property 

ENTRANCE HALL: SITTING ROOM: REFITTED KITCHEN : 
DINING ROOM/BEDROOM 3: 2 DOUBLE BEDROOMS: BATHROOM : 

APPROX. 96ft (29.28m) SECLUDED REAR GARDEN. 
Energy Performance Rating – E 

O.I.R.O...£450,000 FREEHOLD 

A THREE BEDROOM DETACHED 
BUNGALOW WITHIN WALKING  

DISTANCE OF TWYFORD STATION.  
UNFURNISHED 

EPC—D  
£1250 PCM  

ADMIN FEE £125 PER PERSON. 



The parish noticeboard 9

 the parish noticeboard — 2

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

The Church of St Andrew serving Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye

St Andrew’s Church Hall Appeal

Total so far: £304,040
New Community Hall Fund 500,000

400,000

300,000

200,000

100,000

0

If you shop online you can add to the total above by joining 
giveasyoulive.com/join.sonningpcc - and it won’t cost you anything!

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

Then you might like to discuss the 
possibility of getting married in our 
ancient and beautiful parish church. 

If so, call the vicar, Jamie 
0118 969 3298

He will be pleased to help you!

Planning a wedding?

THE CHURCH OF ST ANDREW SERVING
CHARVIL, SONNING AND SONNING EYE

In addition to the stunning and historic location in Sonning, we will work 
hard to provide you with a memorable and moving occasion. We can 

provide a choir, organ, peal of eight bells, beautiful flowers, over 100 lit 
candles set in our ornate Victorian chandeliers and the use of our beautiful 

churchyard as a backdrop for your photographs. 

Holy days 
this May 
During May this year, along with 15 
saint’s days, the church celebrates 
the events that mark the birth of 
the Christian church, namely, the 
Ascension of Jesus to heaven and 
the coming of the Holy Spirit at 
Pentecost. 

 Ascension Day — 14 May
For 40 days after Easter Sunday 
the risen Christ appeared 
several times to his disciples, 
for example, in the house where 
the disciples met secretly, on the 
road to Emmaus, and by the Sea 
of Galilee. He strengthened and 
encouraged his disciples, and 
at last opened their eyes to all 
that the scriptures had promised 
about the Messiah. 
     Jesus also told them that as the 
Father had sent Him, He was now 
going to send them - to all corners 
of the earth, as his witnesses.    
    Then after leading them to 
the Mount of Olives he said his 
earthly farewell and ascended 
into heaven in a cloud.  
     Ascension Day always falls on a 
Thursday and traditionally at 

St Andrew’s we celebrate it on the 
following Sunday, although often 
the children from Sonning School 
go to the church on the Thursday 
for a special service.

The days before Ascension 
mark a time we call Rogation, 
meaning the blessing of the 
seeds and the land. This is often 
celebrated on the Sunday before 
the Ascension. 

In past years, when farming 
was the major industry in our 
parish special services would be 
held in the fields during Rogation.

Pentecost — 24 May
Exactly 50 days after the Passover, 
the time of Jesus’ crucifixion, a 
Jewish feast day celebrated the 
wheat harvest. While this does not 
sound exactly world-changing, that 
year, it became one of the most 
important days in world history. For 
Pentecost was the day that Jesus 
sent the Holy Spirit - the day the 
Church was born. 

Next to Easter Sunday, Pentecost 
- also known as Whit Sunday - is the 
most important day of celebration 
in the church year for all Christians 
throughout the world.

Trinity Sunday — 31 May
The Sunday after Pentecost marks 
the beginning of the longest season 
in the church year - 21 weeks 
of Trinity. During this time we 
celebrate the three-in-one God who 
manifests himself as Father, Son and 
Holy Spirit.

The season of Trinity concludes 
with Bible Sunday, a day for 
thanking God for the gift of his holy 
scriptures, and so the countdown 
begins to Christmas!

In the 1930s the seeds and land were blessed 
at special Rogation services



10 The Parish Magazine

Five generations of experience 

serving Sonning since 1826 - 

we know we will make a difference

Reading Head Office 0118 957 3650

Henley Office 01491 413434

Caversham 0118 9477007

Other branches: Wokingham, Bracknell, Thatcham

For information about our funeral

and memorial masonry services: 

Golden Charter
Funeral Plans

Hicks MOT & 
Service Centre
We offer a complete, well equipped,  

modern workshop for all your  
vehicle servicing or repair needs

WHILE YOU WAIT 

MOT TEST
AND SERVICE CENTRE

15 Headley Road, Woodley RG5 4JB

Tel: 0118 944 1808

	Private & Commercial Vehicle Repairs
	Air Conditioning Service
	Free Courtesy Car (subject to availability)

Open 7.30am - 
5.30pm (Weekdays)

Hicks  
Joinery Ltd  

Joinery Manufacturers.  
Wood Finishing 

Tel: Reading  
0118 969 0595

The Hicks  
Group

Hicks  
Developments Ltd 

Property Developers  
Tel: Reading 0118 969 0595

The independent day school in Reading for girls aged 3–18

�e Abbey School

NEW
!

For more information about these sessions please visit our website. 
To book a place(s) please email
stayandplay@theabbey.co.uk

Toddler Stay and Play
Bring your busy bee to  

The Abbey Stay and Play!
All are welcome to our fun and creative themed play  

sessions for toddlers on the first Friday of the month in 
term time from 9.30-11.00am.     

Next sessions:  
Friday 1 May, Friday 5 June 

www.theabbey.co.uk



The parish noticeboard 11

From 
the 
editor’s 
desk

The persecuted church and how to support it
 the parish noticeboard — 3

— Election time! Show up for the persecuted church: As the UK elects a new 
government, join Open Doors in praying for godly political engagement among 
Christians in the UK and that the right to freedom of religion is a key foreign 
policy priority for the new government: opendoorsuk.org/advocacy/showup.php 
— Shootings at Garissa University, Kenya - at least 147 dead after al-Shabaab 
terrorists storm campus and separate Muslim and Christian students: ‘They 
were asked questions from the Koran. If you answered correctly you were put 
aside – if you answered wrongly you were shot on the spot (BBC TV News 3 
April). Please pray for peace and security in Kenya, and comfort for the bereaved. 
Independent article: independent.co.uk/news/world/africa/kenya-garissa-university-
shooting-two-killed-after-masked-gunmen-storm-campus-10150665.html 
— Taliban suicide bomb attacks: At least 16 people were killed and over 70 
injured when Taliban suicide bombers attacked two Lahore churches in one of 
the largest Christian communities in Pakistan. Barnabas Fund are supporting 
partners with emergency aid. More: barnabasfund.org/appeals/At-least-16-dead-and-
70-injured-in-Taliban-suicide-bomb-attacks-on-two-churches-in-Pakistan
— Religious Roots of ISIS: In this New Statesman article historian and author 
Tom Holland outlines the Islamic roots of ISIS (Islamic State): newstatesman.com/
politics/2015/03/tom-holland-we-must-not-deny-relgious-roots-islamic-state 
— Turn the lights back on for Syria: Open Doors is partnering with the 
#withSyria Coalition, to focus on the suffering Syrian population. They launched 
an international petition, calling on world leaders to boost the humanitarian 
response, stop attacks on civilians, and prioritise a political solution with human 
rights at its heart. Sign at: withsyria.com/?source=ODUKI 
— Help feed hungry Christians in Syria: Last year Barnabas Fund provided aid 
for over 11,600 Syrian Christian families, not only those needy and displaced, 
but also those who fled to nearby countries such as Lebanon, Turkey, Jordan and 
Armenia. While food was the main item, they also helped with shelter, clothes, 
blankets, medication and other basic needs. To donate please go to: barnabasfund.
org/donate  - select project 00-1032 (Middle East Fund to help Christians in Syria)
— Aasia Bibi awarded Honorary Citizenship: While mother of five, Aasia Bibi, 
waits imprisoned in Pakistan on refuted blasphemy charges for her Supreme 
Court trial, the mayor of Paris has awarded her Honorary Citizenship: change.
org/p/u-s-senate-help-save-pakistan-mother-sentenced-to-death-for-blasphemy-
saveasiabibi/u/10112286 Please continue to pray that the life of this innocent 
Christian woman will be spared.
— Prince of Wales standing up for persecuted Middle Eastern Christians: In Ed 
West’s Catholic Herald cover story he describes how the Prince has been a defender 
of Eastern Christians. Soon after ISIS slaughtered 21 Christians on a beach in 
Libya, Prince Charles contacted the Coptic Church without any prompting. He 
first reached out to the Copts in 2013, shortly after the worst anti-Christian 
violence in Egypt in centuries. Catholic Herald article: catholicherald.co.uk/issues/
march-27th-2015/defender-of-the-eastern-faith/ 
— Malaysian state to propose death penalty for apostasy from Islam: Kelantan 
state is to propose the enforcement of the Islamic hudud bill in the Malaysian 
Parliament after it was unanimously passed by the Kelantan State Assembly on 
19 March. This bill would extend them to permit amputation, stoning, flogging 
and execution. Although not applying to non-Muslims it would effectively prevent 
conversion from Islam to another religion, because the ultimate penalty for this 
would be a death sentence. barnabasfund.org/news/Malaysian-state-to-propose-
death-penalty-for-apostasy-from-Islam?audience=GB 
— Ukrainian Christians face persecution: One year since the annexation 
of Crimea by Russia, Ukrainian Christians say they are facing persecution 
by separatists. ‘Paul’, a pastor who’s planted many churches in the former 
Soviet Union, reports that evangelical Christians have been accused of being 
American spies, church buildings have been confiscated and some have been 
killed. The situation can only get worse if the separatists gain more ground: 
releaseinternational.org/persecution-risk-in-ukraine-from-russian-separatists/

Every Easter time as I read and 
hear the accounts of the death and 
resurrection of Jesus recorded in the 
Bible it seems that a different phrase 
or sentence sticks in my mind. This 
year it is the words of Jesus when 
speaking to his disciples he said: ‘If 
the world hates you, remember that 
it hated me first.’

 Across my desk nowadays is 
coming an endless and frightening 
stream of stories from around the 
world about the persecution of 
innocent people because of their 
faith in Jesus. They are certainly 
experiencing the same abuse, 
brutality and often death that Jesus 
suffered because of his faith.

There is so much information 
from Christian agencies around 
the world that we are in danger of 
becoming immune to the impact 
these stories should be having on 
us who are fortunate to live in more 
peaceful environments.

I am fortunate that Colin Baily, 
a journalist and a member of our 
congregation at St Andrew’s Church, 
shares the same concern I have for 
the persecution of Christians that 
has reached intolerable levels. This 
month in his column (opposite) he 
has tried to underline the widespread  
and violent nature of the persecution 
with a collection of snippets. But 
these are only the ‘tip on the iceberg’. 
We simply don’t have the space to 
cover them all.

Just after I finished squeezing 
his copy into the space available I 
heard on the news the Archbishop 
of Canterbury and the Pope both 
speaking out against persecution.
They both remind us that there is 
something we can all do to help - to 
pray for the persecuted that they 
may be comforted, and pray for the 
persecutors that their hatred may be 
turned into love.

This month, Colin Bailey provides a round-up of short news items, features, and links: please 
read, and support through prayer and any further support - financial or otherwise



12 The Parish Magazine

bridging the gap  
enabling independence at home

For further information contact:  
01491 578 758
Email: bonny@bridgeshomecare.co.uk
Bridges Home Care, Oxford House, Highlands Lane  
Henley-on-Thames, Oxfordshire RG9 4PS

30 years experience providing care and 
supporting families in their own homes

Coeducational Christian Day & Boarding School for pupils aged 11-18 

Welcoming Boys from September 2015

Luckley House School, Wokingham
T: 0118 978 4175 E: Registrar@luckleyhouseschool.org

W: www.luckleyhouseschool.org

Open Evening
Join us for a Pimms on the lawn on Thurs 4 June at 6.15pm

Open House
Every Friday morning at 9.30 am

Woodley Decor 
Painters & Decorators 

Established Since 1969 
 

                                                         
No job too small 

All work guaranteed 
 

For a free quotation, contact us on:  
0118 969 6828 

Or visit our web site: www.woodleydecor.co.uk 
 

                          
                                                                                                                                

93 Western Avenue, Woodley, Berkshire. RG5 3BL 

Inglewood Day  
Nursery and Preschool
Offering ‘Outstanding’ high-quality  
childcare for ages 3 months – 5years

Sonning Lane • Sonning • RG4 6ST
email: Inglewood@brighthorizons.com 
tel: 01189 448338 

www.brighthorizons.co.uk



Features 13

8 May 1945 was VE Day - Victory in 
Europe. The war was not entirely 
over, because the third member 
of the Axis, Japan, was as yet 
undefeated and still occupied large 
areas of Asia. But for the people of 
Britain this felt like the end of five 
years of war - bombing, conscription, 
rationing, military and civilian 
casualties and constant anxiety.

To most people’s surprise, the 
Second World War had lasted longer 
than the first one, and though the 
casualties were not as horrendous, 
they would be multiplied before a 
year was out by the victims of the 
atomic bomb attacks on Nagasaki 
and Hiroshima.

But on 8 May, 70 years ago this 
month, everyone was singing. Hitler 
had committed suicide in his bunker 
in Berlin on 30 April. The formal acts 
of surrender by Germany were signed 
in Rheims on 7 May, and in Berlin 
on 8 May, and the latter date was 
declared a day of national rejoicing. 
Huge crowds gathered in city centres, 
street parties were arranged, church 
bells rang and there were many 
services of thanksgiving.

As a schoolboy - 14 at the time - I 
shared in the general feeling of relief, 
though we all knew that recovery, 
socially and economically, would 
be slow. Rationing of many foods, 
- including sweets and chocolates, 
continued into the 1950s, and the 
damage caused by bombing would 
leave scars in many towns and cities 
that took more than a decade to heal.

Yet nothing, on that May 
morning, was going to stop the 
celebrations. If relief was the 
primary emotion, there was also 
more than a hint of satisfaction. We 
had won the war. The Nazi menace 
had been faced and seen off. Hitler 
and his accomplices - men who had 
organised the slaughter of millions 
of Jews and other ’deviants’ in 

David Winter, one of the best known Christian writers reflects on the 70th 
anniversary of VE Day, for many people in Europe, the happiest day of their 
life. It was day, he says, when everyone burst out singing. You can experience 
the joy of this day this month in St Andrew’s Church when more than 100 
musicians and singers present a VE Day concert - see panel on the right. 

VE Day 70th 
Anniversary 

Concert

St Andrew’s Church Sonning
Friday 8 May at 7.30pm

— Over 100 muscians and singers 

— Reading Blue Coat School musicians 

— St Andrew’s choirs  

— Music for all tastes

— Classical pieces

— Glenn Miller swing band

— Gershwin saxophone ensemble

— Last Night of the Proms style finale

— Programme entry £10 on the door

— Bring a flag! 

In aid of the new community hall

The day the people of 
Europe burst into song

concentration camps - were dead 
or under arrest. The deadly menace 
of the V2 rockets, silent carriers of 
instant destruction, was a thing of 
the recent past.

Mr Churchill had set out a 
pathway to a better future. 

‘Magnanimity in victory’ would 
mean that Germany would not be 
humiliated. She would be helped 
to rebuild as a free and democratic 
society, but only after an absolute 
and unconditional surrender. There 
would be no negotiating, no possible 
argument about the outcome of 
those terrible years of war. Europe 
was now at peace, and would remain 
so for a long while.

Siegfried Sassoon captured the 
same moment 27 years earlier, at the 
end of the Great War, in a poem of 
ecstatic relief.

Enjoy VE Day food & fun by the river 
and in the street with the ‘Legion’!
The Sonning branch of the Royal British Legion invites all our readers, young 
and old, to join them in celebrating the 70th anniversary of VE Day.

On Saturday 9 May and Sunday 10 May you are invited to the Riverside Tea 
Garden at Sonning Lock where, from  11am–5pm, you can sample the type of 
food enjoyed by those living during the war years. You can also buy wartime 
type sweets — without coupons! This event is being organised by Rachael 
Richards & Daphne Payne and held by kind permission of Keith & Jo Burnage.

Also on Sunday 10 May there will be a VE Day street party in Little Glebe, 
Sonning from 2–4pm when you can enjoy tea, sandwiches, cakes, a raffle, a 
bouncy castle (they were not invented until 1959 but the kids won’t mind that!) and 
games. More from: Penny & Jenny Adams, Enid Harvey, Olive Horne (details below).

The Sonning Royal British Legion will be grateful for any offers of help or 
donations (maybe a raffle prize?) for its VE Day celebrations and new members 
are always welcome. There is no age limit for membership and you need not 
have served in any of the Armed Forces. Annual membership is £18.
The 2015 committee for the Sonning branch of the Royal British Legion is: W/Cdr Colin Pierce, 
president 969 3779; Malcolm Geater, chairman 947 1677; Mark Green, secretary 334 1765; Enid 
Harvey, treasurer 969 2342; Daphne Payne, poppy appeal (text only to) 0782 112 8262; John 
Carnell, membership 969 3926; Penny Adams, standard bearer 0782 555 8676 

Everyone suddenly burst out singing…
The song was wordless; 

the singing will never be done



14 The Parish Magazine

Home users & small businesses in the Wargrave, Henley, 
Twyford, Bray, Cookham, Bisham, Sonning and surrounding areas. 

At your office or home. One-to-One personal tuition, 
Advice, Set-up and Installation. 

PC Health-Check, Tune-Up, Virus & Spyware, Data Recovery, 
Email & Office, Broadband, Wired & Wireless Networks, 

Skype/VOIP & Webcams. 
Microsoft Windows, XP, Vista & Windows 7 Operating Systems. 

No job too small or too large 

Home users & small businesses in the Twyford, Charvil, 
Sonning, Woodley, Wargrave and surrounding areas.
At your office or home. One-to-One personal tuition, 

Advice, Set-up and Installation.
PC Health-Check, Tune-Up, Virus & Spyware, Data Recovery, 

Email & Office, Broadband, Wired & Wireless Networks, 
Skype/VOIP & Webcams.

Microsoft Windows 8, 7 and all earlier versions.
New - Smartphone (e.g. iPhone, Android, Blackberry, 
Windows) and iPad/Tablet advice set up and integration.

CHRIS   the plumber
I offer a friendly, reliable service from 
a dripping tap to installing radiators 
and full heating systems

All general plumbing undertaken 
Emergency call out available

Contact Chris Duvall
Free no obligation quote

E: christheplumber75@googlemail.com
M: 0785 095 6354       Tel: 0118 926 4690

WHITE MARQUEES
For hire

 All proceeds used for funds of 
1st Sonning Scout Group

Suitable for all events, 
parties, fetes etc.
We Deliver, Erect, 

Take Down and Collect!

Suggested donation of only £175
Discount for Registered Charities

Trefor 07789 880072
 Marquee@sonningscouts.co.uk

MUCK ‘N’ MULCH 
ORGANIC MANURE COMPOST 

We deliver to private gardens, landscapers, 
allotments and gardening clubs 

 

FREE DELIVERY 
 

Processed stable manure compost 
can be used all year round for feeding and mulching 

Spreading service available. Minimum delivery ten bags 
Half pallet (35 bags) Full pallet (70 bags) 

 

24 Hours: 07831 437989 
Freephone Muck ‘n’ Mulch on 0800 7810137 

www.muckandmulch.co.uk 
info@muckandmulch.co.uk 

 
in 

 
 

The F lower Loft
Individually designed Floral Gifts 

for all occasions
Same day local delivery service

Wedding and Event Flowers
Floral Tributes

Sympathy Flowers

             INTERFLORA FLORIST 

The Flower Loft
LADD’s Garden Village

A4 Bath Road, Hare Hatch RG10 9SB

0118 940 3804
www.theflowerloftatladds.co.uk

Serving our local communities for 10 years

TOMALIN & SON
FUNERAL DIRECTORS

Monumental Mason

An Independent & Family-Owned Funeral Service
24 Hours Personal Attention / Private Chapel of Rest

Anderson House, 38 Reading Road, Henley-on-Thames

Tel:
01491-573370



Features 15

On May 26 1965 the Rt Rev Lord Bishop of Oxford, Harry 
Carpenter, dedicated a new Sonning Church of England 
School building erected adjacent to King George’s Field. The 
move was overseen by the much-loved headmaster, Thomas 
Feak, who as well being the head for almost 20 years, also 
served St Andrew’s Church as a warden and organist. In his 
retirement, one of his greatest loves was to play the organ 
at the weddings of his ex-pupils!

The close relationship between the school and St Andrew’s 
continues to this day, as does that with the parents of the 
pupils, past and present. In his 1964 report, Tom wrote: 

This help from parents and the church has, as Tom hoped, 
continued for the past 50 years and although there is not 
space to cover everything or to mention every person who 
contributed to its success, we hope that the following pages 
will provide a worthy tribute to them all. 

SONNING CofE SCHOOL CELEBR ATES 50 YEARS AT ITS ‘NEW’ SITE

1965—1966—1967—1969—1973—1977—1999—2000—2002—2003—2007—2010 

Move 
to new 

site

New 
building 
finished

Swimming 
pool 

opened

Trolly Bus 
classroom 

bought

Nature 
Pond 

created

Feak 
Copse 

planted

New School
Hall & 5th 
classroom

Agility 
Play Area 

built

Quiet 
Garden 
created

Thomas 
Feak Room 
extended

Library , ICT 
Suite & 6th 
Classroom

8th 
Classroom 

built

Anniversary Programme — All welcome!
— Thursday 21 May, 3.30-8pm Open Day at School

— Friday 22 May, 2pm Celebration Service, St Andrew’s Church

 — Friday 5 June, Special Celebration Dinner, The Great House

— Saturday 27 June, 7.30pm Celebration Evening, Sonning Club

All enquiries for the above: 50years@sonning.wokingham.sch.uk

Above: The school buildings today 
Below: Two images of the school from 50 years ago

This time next year we hope to be in our new school. There will be a great 
amount of work to be done quite apart from the physical upheaval of 
moving into another building. The children and staff, I am quite sure, are 
looking forward to this with a spirit of adventure. This will be tinged with a 
nostalgic feeling of quitting buildings which have served the village for over 
100 years. We will need the support of the parents for I have no doubt there 
will be many ways in which they can help.

7th 
Classroom 

built



16 The Parish Magazine

READING BLUE COAT SCHOOL
An Independent Day School for Boys, with a Co-Educational Sixth Form

www.rbcs.org.uk

Come and take a look!

Call 0118 944 1005 
for an

informal chat
with our 

Admissions 
team

Drop in for a tour today, or call us on
0118 944 4300 to fi nd out more.

Sunrise of Sonning, Old Bath Road, Sonning, Berkshire RG4 6TQ

sunrise-care.co.uk/sonning

A Brighter Approach
to Senior Living

When it comes to senior care, Sunrise continues to set the standard. 
Our expertly trained staff and the high quality personalised care we 
offer are changing the way people view senior living.

Whether it’s assisted living, nursing or specialist dementia care, 
everything we do is born from a commitment to providing only
the very best care to older people.

ADV_SON_0115_ParishMagazine_01.indd   1 07/01/2015   10:58

JH
Home based beauty therapist since 1996

email | janette@janettehammond.co.uk 

tel | 07917 818283



Features 17

Within St Andrew’s Church parish 
today there are two primary schools. 
In Victorian times, when the parish 
covered a much greater area, the 
options for primary education were 
much less straightforward. 

Articles published in this magazine 
in 1870 and 1871 give us a helpful 
summary of how schools were 
beginning to develop.

In 1814 there was only one 
parochial school, founded by 
Sir Thomas Rich for poor boys. 
Elsewhere in the parish there were 
several private schools where for 4d 
a week children were taught to read 
and sew. 

In 1817, members St Andrew’s 
Church started a Sunday school, 
held first in the church and then it 
moved to two houses in the village. 
The children of Sonning, Woodley, 
Eye and Dunsden were taught 
on a Sunday until 1882 when day 
schooling was introduced.

In 1835 a new school was built - 
The Parish Magazine of January 1871 
states that no description of it was 
necessary because its readers were 
welcome to visit it at any time! 

In 1843 we read that a new boys 
school was built in Sonning at the 
cost of £200. New schools were also 
opened in Dunsden, Earley and 
Woodley, which were within the 
parish boundaries at that time.

In 1860, another new school was 
built in Sonning, and it was this one 
that served the parish until 1965 
when it was decided to move the girls 
and boys schools to a new combined 
site on the edge of the village. 
Previously all the schools had been 
located close to the church in Thames 
Street and Pearson Road.

This move provided plenty of 
room for future development and, 
as we see today, 5o years on, it has 
grown from three basic rooms and 
a small hall to a complex with eight 
classrooms - one for each year group 
- a large school hall, library, ICT suite, 
a staff resource/meeting room, staff 
room and adminstration offices. But 
one of the ‘new’ site’s greatest assests 
was the outside space that the school 
has always sought to use for the 
benefit of the children.

Extracts from The Parish 
Magazine archives . . .

Not many know that I was interviewed for deputy head of Sonning School in 
1993. On that occasion I was unsuccessful and Jackie Goodwin, a teacher at 
Crazies Hill, was appointed. After 6 years as a deputy in a West Berkshire school 
I came to Sonning as head in September 1999. Jackie was my deputy! 

I remember the headteacher interviews in February 1999. The 5th classroom had 
been recently constructed in the middle of the old hall however there were ongoing 
problems with the new hall floor which took a little while to resolve. It was a busy 
final couple of weeks in the summer holidays of August 1999. Work was still going 
on to build a new corridor so all the school could get to the new hall without going 
through a classroom! A new infant entrance area was also constructed.

My first half term was a memorable one so becoming familiar with my new 
role and getting to know both the school and local community. It ended in a most 
unexpected way! A phone call to tell me that I had to close the school was, I first 
thought, a new head’s initiative test! However ably supported by the office staff it 
soon became apparent that we were dealing with a serious incident that needed to 
be communicated to all parents very quickly to ensure that no-one came to school 
the next day. There was an unexploded WW2 bomb at Butts Hill Road bridge. 
Living not far from there meant I also became a displaced person from home for 
that day too! 

There have been numerous staff changes over the years and it has always given 
me great pleasure and pride when staff have left us because of promotion. Nicola 
Sumner, who was deputy head after Jackie Goodwin, taught our reception and Year 
1 class; she is now headteacher of Mortimer St John’s Infant School and Li-Juan 
Ellerton, who also joined the school in 1999, is now headteacher of Waltham St 
Lawrance Primary School after spending several years as deputy head of Earley St 
Peter’s CE Primary School. It has also been lovely to have newly qualified teachers 
join us and to see each one grow and develop in their professional careers. Team 
work is a real strength of the Sonning staff and one that visitors often comment on. 

 A number of special occasions stand out over the years: taking our choir 
group to the Royal Albert Hall as part of a massed choir from Wokingham schools 
performing Noye’s Fludde, the famous Auctions of Promises run by the PTA, 
having to bring back our Year 6 group from their residential visit to the Isle of 
Wight after a norovirus outbreak onsite, special celebrations such as the Royal 
Wedding and the Queen’s Jubilee and most recently our Remembrance Service last 
year in church. 

While it is people who make the difference, be they children, parents, governors 
or staff, it is important to recognise that changes and growth in the school’s 
physical appearance over the past years have also been significant. We now have 
eight classrooms, there is technology such as interactive whiteboards, netbooks 
and tablets which all help to support the demands of 21st century teaching and 
learning. In addition, we are an extended school with our facilities being very well 
used at both ends of the school day by the Breakfast and After School Club. All of 
this so very different to the activities that took place for the first pupils in 1965.

One thing however has remained the same -  we want the children of Sonning 
School to be happy during their time with us, to work hard and to leave the school 
well equipped and prepared as future citizens of the community. As a school we are 
fortunate to witness this through the lives of so many past pupils. Some are now 
parents of the school and it is lovely to also have other past pupils such Paul Tring 
and Emily Barrett on the staff team. 

Things seem to have gone full circle. As a young teacher working in Tilehurst  
in the early 1980’s I taught a year 6 class. Imagine my surprise some 25 years later 
when one of my former pupils attended my new parents information meeting. His 
young daughter was about to start with us and now she is preparing to move on to 
secondary school.

Sonning School is fortunate to play a central role in the life of the parish and I 
am sure that it will continue on its successful journey for many more years to come. 

Lesley Green 
recalls her 16 
years of joy



18 The Parish Magazine

INCLUSIVE • INDIVIDUAL • INSPIRATIONAL

Independent HMC Day and Boarding 
School for 420 Pupils

Boys aged 11-18 • Girls aged 16-18
Beautiful 45 acre site overlooking the River Thames
State-of-the-art ‘Thinking Space’, Lecture Theatre,    

Art and Music Departments now open

www.shiplake.org.uk

CANON TREE CARE
EXPERIENCED  QUALIFIED  INSURED

In association with TAKA ISHII  Green Garden Design (Japan)            

OFFICE - MON-FRI 8.45-5.30: 
READING 0845 034 0962
OUT OF OFFICE HOURS: 

MOBILE 0779 931 5661
CTC.Julian@yahoo.co.uk

•	 Pruning,	Felling	&	Planting		
•	 Reductions,	Thinning	&	Dead	Wooding	
•		Dangerous	Trees	Saved	&	Made	Safe
•		Modern	Noninvasive	Cable	Bracing
•		Stump	Grinding	&	Removal
•		Tree	Problem	Diagnosis
•	Japanese	Ornamental		
				Tree	Pruning	 READING

WINDSOR

MAIDENHEAD

BRACKNELL

SONNING

A.F. Jones
Stonemasons

Limited

Established in 1858

01491 574 644
www.etsheppard.co.uk

36 Reading Road, Henley-on-Thames RG9 1AG

0118 9573 537
www.afjones.co.uk

33 Bedford Road, Reading, RG1 7EX

57732 AF Jones Parish Magazine Advert.indd   1 19/11/2014   10:43



Features 19

















Sonning School opened on its present site in 1965. Before that 
it was situated in School House in the centre of the village. I 
joined the small staff as headteacher’s secretary in 1979. 

Ramblings of an old school secretary
By Anne Turner

Thomas Feak was headteacher, Hazel Pearson, deputy head, 
Jas Shanahan, Sue Brown and another part time teacher 
whose name I can’t remember. There were 69 children on 
the roll. I had been working part time in a large secondary 
school in Tilehurst for the previous 15 years, where I collected 
and managed the dinner money for 1,500 children. We had 
moved from Tilehurst to Sonning in 1972 and the journey was 
getting tedious, so when Zoe Feak, Tom’s wife, stopped me one 
afternoon when I was walking the dogs in ‘the rec’ and asked if 
I would like to be Tom’s secretary I jumped at the chance. ‘Pop 
in at 3.30pm after school and see Tom,’ she said. I duly called in 
the next day and the interview comprised a few words - ‘When 
can you start?’ If Zoe said I was OK for the job - I was OK! Mrs 
Edgington had been the secretary there, I believe since the 
school opened in 1965, and was leaving to start a family.

Tom and I shared a very small office which was also the 
staff room just inside the main entrance at the front of the 
school. We even shared a desk - a couple of drawers each!  Tom 
taught the top class so I was able to get on with my work while 
he was in the classroom. I had to make myself scarce when 
parents or visitors came to see the head. Tom kept the school 
fund in one suit pocket and other money in the other pocket! 

A large school kitchen provided a hot nutritious lunch for 
all pupils. The children sat at tables in ‘family’ groups and the 
dinner monitor served vegetables from large green dishes - I 
still have a couple of these dishes obtained when the school 
kitchen sadly closed. Often lovely warm scones were sent to 
the office at morning break for the staff to enjoy with their 
morning coffee.

I was paid for 12 hours a week, but worked many more than 
that voluntarily. There was a small swimming pool which Tom 
looked after and he often came in splashed with chlorine. I was 
allowed to swim there with Zoe on hot days in the holidays.

Tom retired in 1982 and Stella Beardmore took over as 
head. Stella upgraded the school dramatically and the on-roll 
numbers increased. I became finance officer and eventually, as 
the work increased, lovely Sue Worthington joined me in the 
office and was a wonderful help. 

Sue understood technology which was always beyond me 
but I’m getting better at it in my old age - I actually have an 
iPad now! - and Sue became school secretary and finance 
officer when I retired in 1999 and has remained a great friend. 
The school has gone on improving and enlarging with every 
new head - Stephen Kelsey, Rosemary Bartlett, and Lesley 
Green. There are now over 200 on the roll.

These were 20 very happy years for me. I loved my job, I 
loved the kids and I hated  having to retire at 65. It took me 
a long time to get used to retirement and not being part of 
Sonning School for which I shall always have a great fondness.

So congratulations, Sonning School, for 50 years of fun, 
education, giving our children the best grounding for life that 
is possible. Best wishes to the governors, the teaching staff and 
ancillary staff who all work together to make Sonning School 
the happy place that it is and always has been, and here’s to the 
next 50, there will always be a soft spot in my heart for you!

Anne’s school 
photos

Above: Anne’s ‘first’ school 
photo taken in 1980
Left: her ‘ last’ school photo 
taken in 1998

1997 - Can you remember them?

Left to right - back row: Michele Minaar, Coralie Clifford, Nicola 
Sumner, Brenda Smith, and front row: Jas Edwards, Jackie 
Goodwin, Anne Turner, Rosemary Bartlett, Christine Dorward, 
Ursula Tallent and Pam Corbishley



20 The Parish Magazine

I remember the trolley bus!
There can be little doubt that the most memorable memory of the half century at Sonning School was the day that the 
trolly bus arrived. It arrived on 29 January 1969 and for the next five or six years provided extra space for an audio 
visual unit, exhibitions, a children’s quiet area and stimulation for creative activities.    By Bob Peters

The trolley bus was bought from Reading Corporation for £200 raised by donations and also from advertising space 
inside the bus which sold for £25 a time. One of the main concerns when it was delivered was protecting the grass and 
tarmac as it was towed into place. This was resolved by the 3rd Training Regiment of the Royal Engineers who went 
ahead of the bus laying aluminium track. For the children, it was both an educational and a fun occasion.

The trolly bus was not the first ‘outside’ facility 
added in the early years. Two years after opening 
parents raised funds for a swimming pool, which 
proved to be a huge asset for many years. In recent 
times the pool was removed and turned into what is 
now a much used, safe ball games area.

1973 saw the creation of a nature area around a 
fish pond. This again served well for many years but 
was removed after the Ali’s Pond nature area was 
created a short walk across King George’s field.

Just as the trolley bus was to provide a quiet 
area for children, an increasingly populated school 
was making it more difficult to find such a spot so 
in 2002 Nicola Sumner, who is now headteacher at 
Mortimer School, oversaw the creation of a quiet 
garden. (seen on the left)

Tom Feak’s love of the musical arts obviously 
influenced the early years when he was headteacher, 
and this influence has continued down the years. 
Not o Not only was the music 

room named after him, 
but country dancing 
became a tradition. 
The school log records 
children attending a 
country dance party at 
Beechwood School in 
March 1969. Our picture 
on the left shows one my 
daughters (foreground) 
still enjoying it 30 years 
later, and the one below 
shows the same children 
entertaining members 

1994 Sports Day

Tom 
Feak, 
the first 
head 
of the 
‘new’ 
school, 
retired 
in  May 
1982

A 1960’s classroom

of the Monday 
Club in Pearson 
Hall. The school 
continues today 
to be a very 
important part 
of our parish life.

If you have an association with the school you are 
welcome to attend a special 50th celebration dinner at 

The Great House on Friday 5 June. Tickets for this black 
tie event cost £45 for a welcome drink, three course 

meal, coffee and wine. They will be allocated on a first 
come first served basis. For all enquiries about the 50th 

birthday events: 50years@sonning.wokingham.sch.uk 

AN INVITATION TO CELEBRATE WITH US!



Features 21

If your local polling station is Beech Lodge in Ligugé Way, Sonning, 
please take note of the picture above, taken during the local 
elections in May 2002, and park you car carefully!

Beech Lodge, the local guides and scouts centre, is adjacent to the 
Sonning School gates and is used nowadays as a polling station to 
avoid closing the school during elections as happened previously. 
During the 2002 council elections someone managed - and no-one 
seems to know how! - to get their car jammed between the school’s 
gate posts causing a major problem for the children inside who were 
finishing their lessons for the day. How could they get home? The car 
had also jammed shut the pedestrians’ gate. There was no way out.

 Sue Worthington, bursar, recalling the incident, with Valerie 
Backhouse, manager of the Out of School Club, said: ‘We decided that 
the only way to get the children out was to open the car doors and let 
them clamber through it!’ 

When PC Alec Evans, Sonning’s local policeman, arrived he 
studied the situation and came up with an alternative plan - he ‘put 
the boot in’ on the bent pedestrian gate posts and managed to open 
it. Parents had to wait outside the school while the children were 
marshalled in single file 
through the wreckage.

Sue served for many 
years as a school governor 
and her son was a pupil 
in the 1990s. She agreed 
to help in the office for a 
term - and 19 years later 
is still there! Having 
previously worked in a 
commercial office, Sue remembers clearly the first time she started 
work at the school. ‘It was lovely to begin the day hearing the 
children singing hymns, there’s something very special about that 
sound,’ she said.
      Valerie’s connection goes back even further. When the school 
moved to the current site her elder brother and sister were among 
the first pupils. In 1967 she started school there, followed later by 
both her daughters. And, for the past 21 years, Valerie has worked at 
the school as well as serving on the PTA. She has done almost every 
non-teaching job, including running the swimming pool and, in 
recent years, managing the Out of School clubs. ‘I really am part of 
the furniture!’ she says.

A GENERAL ELECTION WARNING!

When the local policeman 
had to put the boot in . . .

Reminiscing: Valerie (left) and Sue



22 The Parish Magazine

33 Right at Home  28/09/2012  10:23  Page 1

The Homestead, Park Lane, Charvil, Reading RG10 9TR
email: sales@thebmgc.com

www.thebmgc.com

call us on 0118 934 5016

For cost effective, locally produced, quality graphics

10% of the value of your first order will be donated to the
new community hall fund when you quote Ref: BMGC-CH

• PVC banners
• Roller banners
• Posters
• Point of sale
• Shop signage

• Window graphics
• Exhibition systems
• Vehicle livery
• Signage for commerce
• Corporate branding

• Bespoke wall coverings
• Graphic design
• Web design and hosting
• Wedding table plans
• Installation services



Features 23

A poem of hope     By Lily Emmett, age 10 years

We are all girls,
We all go to school,
We all hope you are safe, 
We pray you are found.

God loves us all,
Although you can’t see him, 
He is with us and you,
God will keep you safe.

We think of you often, 
We pray all the time, 
Stay strong,
Your time to shine is almost here, 
Your plight has touched our hearts.

We will never forget what you are going through, 
Don’t ever give up,
God is with you

 around the villages — 1

Sonning and Sonning Eye Society is extending an 
invitation to everyone to join them for their summer visit 
on Friday 5 June to an Elizabethan Manor, Hardwick 
House, near Mapledurham. 

The surrounding estate, with its river views and beech 
wood, provides an excellent area for walkers and is 
organically managed by Sir Julian Rose whose family 
have owned it since the 19th century. There is a real tennis 
court in the garden and the house has retained many of 
its original Jacobean features. Wind in the Willows, Mr 
Toad of Toad Hall, as well as the Austen family are all said 
to have connections. The private tour will take about 2 
hours and will cost £8, including light refreshments. You 
will need to make your own way to Harwick House and 
numbers are limited so contact Pauline Simmonds on 0118 
969 7033 as soon as possible for more details. 

Lily is a year 6 pupil at Sonning School, a member of the 
St Andrew’s Glue group for young people, and a member 
of 5th Reading Girls Brigade based at Wycliffe Baptist 
Church, Reading. When all the UK’s Girls Brigade units 
were invited to design cards of hope for the kidnapped 
Nigerian school girls - now missing for more than one year 
- Lily not only made a card but she also wrote a poem of 
hope for the girls.

Her poem of hope led to Lily being invited to join 
a delegation of girls from around the country to meet 
Baroness Aneley in the Houses of Parliament and then 
deliver the cards - more than 500 were produced by the 
Girls Brigade members - to Number 10 Downing Street.

As well as discussing the issue of the missing girls in  
Nigeria, Lily read her poem of hope to the Baroness who 
responded by telling the delegation that we must never 
give up hope that these girls will be found.

Lily’s poem of hope earned her a trip to Number 10
The door of Number 10 Downing Street will no doubt be 
featured in many news bulletins this month as the new 
government takes over. For 10 year old Lily Emmett it 
will be a reminder of a recent visit to London when she 
met the Foreign Office minister Baroness Aneley in the 
Houses of Parliament, and then called in at Number 10 
to deliver some cards of hope for the 276 Nigerian school 
girls kidnapped last year by Boko Haram terrorists. 

Above, Lily holds the letter ‘p’

Lily (first left) outside Number 10 holding some of the cards of hope 

An invitation to tour Hardwick

Charvil’s Jewel Tones singers will 
be in concert on 4 July with Young 
Voices of Colorado who will be on 
tour in the UK. 

Their joint concert will be in the 
Woodley Baptist Church at 11am. 
Tickets are £5 including refreshments. 

The next day, 5 July, Jewel Tones 
are holding an open evening for 

potential new members with a view to 
joining from September.

This will be in Charvil Village Hall 
6.15-7.45pm. 

The Jewel Tones choir is for girls 
aged 10 to 18 years. 

For more details, and concert 
tickets, contact Suzanne Newman on 
suzanneynewman@btinternet.com or 
0118 934 0589

Charvil girls to sing with Colorado choir
A garden party to raise funds for 
RNLI will be held at Sonningdene, 
Pearson Road, Sonning on Saturday 13 
June, 6.30–8.30 pm by kind invitation 
of Anne & Tom Mills. Tickets are 
£15 from David Bates on 969 7753. 
Following a recent successful music 
night £1,311 was donated to RNLI. The 
garden party is another opportunity 
to support this good cause.

RNLI garden party



24 The Parish Magazine

We cannot make you immortal
but we can prepare a Will 
to ensure your loved ones 

are cared for.

51a Church Street, Caversham, Reading RG4 8AX
Telephone: 0118 947 8638
eMail: minnaar@cavershamsolicitors.co.uk

Caversham
Solicitors

2015 marks the start of the revitalisation of The Great House

www.greathouseatsonning.co.uk
Thames Street, Sonning-on-Thames, Berkshire RG4 6UT  |   hello@greathouseatsonning.co.uk

V I S I T  O U R  W E B S I T E  F O R  A L L  O U R  L A T E S T  N E W S

Drop in or call 
0118 9692277 

for any enquiries 

 Bring your family and friends for Sunday Lunch 

 Celebrate your special occasions with a Party at 

 The Great House

Caversham’s Nutritional 
Expert & Personal Trainer
Want to lose weight, get fit, tone-up, have increased energy?

I am uniquely positioned to help, 
support and motivate you!

T: 0757 733 9596
W: www.nutr8.com  E: info@nutr8.com

Buy one session, get one free!



Around the villages 25

 around the villages — 2

  THE JUBILEE HALL 
CHARVIL

Available for community groups 
and private hire

St Andrew’s owns an excellent hall 
complex in Park View Drive North, 
Charvil. It has a number of regular 

users and is also available for ad-hoc 
bookings. The hall can seat 80 in a 
theatre style. It has a stage, a well-
equipped kitchen and an annexe. 

More details at:

www.sonningparish.org.uk
or from Raj on 
0795 642 3764 

jubileehallcharvil@gmail.com

After enjoying seeing Tom Conti’s 
performance in the much acclaimed 
production of ‘Twelve Angry Men’ at 
Guildford’s Yvonne Arnaud Theatre 
a group of theatre-goers from our 
parish had an unexpected surprise 
while waiting for their coach to take 
them home. Tom Conti joined them 
for an after-show chat!

Originally an off-shoot of Sonning 
Village Players, the theatre group has 
members from Charvil and Sonning. 
They visit a wide variety of theatres 
to see a diverse range of productions 
so there is usually something of 
interest for everyone. 

Penny Feathers, who organises 
the trips, said: ‘It is an excellent 
way for couples or single people to 
go to the theatre in the company of 
others. We always aim to have a full 
coach which, with discounts given by 
theatres for group bookings, helps to 
keep the cost reasonable.’   

The next trip, on 20 May, is to the 
Watermill Theatre in Newbury to see 
Thomas Hardy’s Far from the Madding 
Crowd when it will also be possible to 
eat in the theatre before the show.
More information from: Penny Feathers on 
934 3193 or penny.feathers@btinternet.com  

‘Angry man’ surprise for local theatre-goers!

The best ever Charvil tea party

When 100 senior 
citizens from around 
the parish turned up 
for the Charvil Village 
Society’s annual tea party
and concert organised by Madeleine Boyce she 
declared it to the best they had ever had. 

As well as individual guests from Charvil, Sonning, Sonning Eye, Twyford and 
Woodley, there were members from the Sonning Monday Club, the Charvil 
Senior Residents Group, Sunrise Senior Living and St Andrew’s Church. 

The afternoon began with the ever popular local singer, Mandy Shora and 
after an excellent tea served by an army of volunteers, A4ABBA took to the 
stage. By the end many residents were on their feet singing and dancing!

Surprise appearance: (left to right) Tom Conti with Penny Feathers, Frankie Macmillan, Jackie 
Reeves, Janette Crouch, Rusty Atkins and Wendy Hunt

The Dunsden Owen Association is launching a Wilfred Owen in Dunsden 
Smartphone app, inspired by the work of the great WWI poet who lived in the 
village from 1911-1913. 

The app engages visitors on a fascinating walk through some of the places 
Wilfred Owen pictured vividly in his letters. The trail will be officially launched 
at 12pm on Sunday 17 May at Eye & Dunsden Village Hall RG4 9QG. 

There will be maypole dancing, live music, a picnic, fancy dress, games on 
the green, tea and cake, and further activities on the trail. Award-winning 
poet, Martin Malone, will open the trail at 2pm with edgy readings, followed 
by the unveiling of a plaque dedicated to Owen’s work at the hall. This inspiring 
community event has been supported by the Heritage Lottery Fund and is free 
and open to all. The Smartphone app can be downloaded at owenindunsden.org. 
A leaflet on the trail will also be available.

WWI poet’s app and trail to open in Dunsden



26 The Parish Magazine

Physiotherapy
at Twyford and Wargrave GP Surgeries

Private appointments available 
Registered with all major healthcare providers

Email info@fitandable.co.uk or call 07720 933 192 for 
further information or to book an appointment

www.fitandable.co.uk

F&ASonningParishAd.indd   1 12/09/2014   17:28

Approved by:

Taking time to care.
Home based companionship care 

services in Berkshire and Oxfordshire. 

The service we offer is perfect for people who need 
support after discharge from hospital, older people, both 
those living alone and in couples, for family carer respite 

breaks and anyone who is finding it harder to cope at 
home. We also offer personal care when required.

For a no obligation one-to-one 
discussion about your needs please contact: 

Melanie Meads 
info@Q1Care.co.uk 

0118 902 3914
www.Q1Care.co.uk

Highbridge House, 16-18 Duke Street, Reading, RG1 4RU

Plumbing & Decorating Service
Complete Project Refurbishment

Repairs to Bathroom Suites, Showers
Toilets, Basins, Radiators and more ...

Full Interior and Exterior Decorating
Reliable, Clean and Efficient

DAVID SHAILES
   0770 860 2442              i.plumber@btinternet.com

www.iplumberuk.com

1210 Parkview, Arlington Business Park, 
Theale , Berkshire. RG7 4TY



Around the villages 27

 around the villages — 3

VE Day 70th Anniversary Concert 
Friday 8 May, St Andrew’s Church
50th Anniversary School Open Day 
Thursday 21 May, Sonning School
Charvil Village Fete 
Saturday 13 June, Charvil Village Hall 
clare@charvilfete.org.uk
Parish Pub Games Evening
Saturday 20 June, Jubilee Hall
Sonning Village Show 
Saturday 19 Sept Sonning School

 diary dates

A four week course for female voices 
starts on 1 June at Charvil Village 
Hall between 8-9.30pm singing some 
great songs including Blue skies, 
Puttin’ on the Ritz, Beyond the sea 

To enable Charvil Pre-School to 
standardise its opening hours at 
Jubilee Hall, the Charvil Senior 
Residents Club is kindly moving its 
meetings to Charvil Village Hall 
from now on. 

The Pre-School and St Andrew’s 
Church are enormously grateful 
for the club’s understanding and 
accommodation in this regard.

Charvil Senior Citizens Club 
continues to meet on a Tuesday 
afternoon from 2-4pm and always 
welcomes new members. In May it 
will meet on 5th and 19th in Charvil 
Village Hall annex.
More details from: Julie 934 5059

Sonning Tennis Club is holding a special 85th birthday bash for their oldest 
player - and they are inviting non-members to join in the festivities.

Ken Livet will be celebrating his 85th birthday on 27 May by playing tennis, 
eating lots of cake and raising money for his chosen charity - Robbie the 
Robot at the Royal Berkshire Hospital. Robbie, a state-of-the-art robot, has 
transformed cancer surgery. Its micro arms and hands mean incisions are 
small and recovery time is speeded up, but fundraising is needed to train new 
surgical teams in this cutting edge surgery.

The fundraising birthday afternoon, 1.30-4.30pm, will include a raffle, lots 
of laughter, cakes for sale and some light-hearted tennis. All are welcome, 
whatever standard - or even if you just want to have a cuppa and a chat.

Sonning Tennis Club is also supporting the ‘Get Berkshire Active Week’ by 
holding free sessions for the public on Tuesday 19 May. Children can play from 
5-6pm, and adults from 6.30-9pm. Rackets and balls will be available.

Monday 11 May at 1.30pm
Lunchtime Music Recital in the 
Buttery featuring  the school’s 
junior musicians. Admission free. 
Contact: Marjie Thorne 933 5828

On Saturday 30 May, Ché Bond is 
undertaking a daunting charity 
challenge which includes a 100km 
bike ride from Windsor to London 
and back, through the middle of the 
night. Ché will be joined by hundreds 
of women all raising money for 
charities close to their hearts. This is 
a great cause and so please help Ché 
raise her target amount of £500 for 
the new community hall. Thank you 
for your support and generosity in 
advance.
To donate please go to: bit.ly/1Ceckxg

Help Ché on her 
charity bike ride

9,500 Easter eggs collected by local 
bikers and distributed by Rotary

At Easter for the past 11 years Thames Vale Vultures Motorcycle Club has 
collected eggs for the disadvantaged, disabled and elderly local people. This 
year they collected a record 9,500 Easter eggs. Loddon Vale Rotary Club, were 
one of six clubs that helped distribute them. Above Addington Special Needs 
School receive some of the eggs from local Rotary club members. 

Charvil senior citizens 
to meet in village hall

Sonning Club’s garden is looking 
splendid and everyone is invited to 
call in and chill out with a cool drink 
and savour the tranquility. The twice 
monthly quizzes are still proving to 
be very popular - this month they 
are on 1 & 15 May. Teams are very 
welcome. The winter tournaments 
finals night is on 22 May and the 
annual general meeting on 29 May. 
The club can be hired for functions at 
competitive rates and there’s a bar.  

Lunchtime music

85 years old and still playing tennis

Sonning Club garden

Singing for females

and It don’t mean a thing if it ain’t 
got that swing - arranged for two-
part choir. The cost, £30, includes 
the music to keep. And on 29 June, 
8-9.30pm, there will be a singing 
evening for female voices at the same 
venue with songs from Broadway 
shows. Only £5 including music to 
keep. Suzanne Newman 934 0589 

Reading Accordian Group and High 
Voltage Singers are in concert on 16 
May to raise money for Christian 
Aid. Held in St Mary’s Church, 
Twyford, it starts at 7.30pm. Tickets 
are £8 in advance (£3 for children) 
from Brighton’s Newsagent, Twyford, 
online via ragggroup.co.uk, or by 
calling 0118 934 0795. On the door 
they will cost £10. 

Christian Aid concert



28 The Parish Magazine

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

■■ ■■

Institute of Kitchen, Bathroom
& Bedroom Installers

Official Member

SUPPLY  -   DESIGN   -  INSTALLATION

       0118 9474744        01491 244244       07973 533903
E: gdevansinteriors@yahoo.com     W: www.gdevansinteriors.com

Reading Henley Mobile

1-2 The Parade
Coppice Road

Woodley
RG5 3RB

Richard Lloyd Funeral Services
Independent Funeral Director

24 Hr Telephone: 0118 969 3033

www.readingfunerals.co.uk
enquiries@readingfunerals.co.uk

Telephone or visit Martin or Richard for free,
no-obligation advice at any time. 

Family-owned, Independent
Funeral Director

and Monumental Mason
serving all areas 
in and around 

Sonning and Charvil
Martin Ward

Funeral Director
Dr Richard Lloyd

Proprietor

• Traditional funerals; also horse-drawn hearses, motor-cycle hearse, 
designer coffins and environmentally friendly funerals, including 
wicker, bamboo and pine coffins, as well as woodland burials.

• Personal attention and no-obligation visits made by us
in the comfort of your own home, or in our office in Woodley.

• Golden Charter and Age UK pre-payment Funeral Plans and advice.

Want to 
change the 
look of your 
floors?
Look no further.  
Wentworth textiles 
is a residential and 
commercial carpet 
and flooring  

company with a distinguished 
reputation of nearly 50 years. 

We can provide samples of any  
flooring, offer a fitting and installation 
service. We also provide rugs, be they 
hand-tufted or sheepskin and in any size.

For further information, please  
contact www.wentworthtextiles.com 
or call 0118 958 2166 or email  
pa.roper@btinternet.com

Wentworth textiles
The home of your carpet and flooring solutions



Regular features 29

 AROUND THE VILLAGES — 4

Sonning Art Group members came 
away from their recent session 
feeling much more confident to 
paint small animals.

The group welcomed Sue Smith, chair 
of the Wokingham Art Society, a 
tutor at Bracknell College and a very 
talented local artist, for a workshop 
with the theme of ‘small animals’. 

Sue worked in watercolour 
without a drawing so accuracy with 
the brush was paramount. She was 
very generous with sharing tips 
and tricks with the technique and 
most of the members felt confident 
to paint freely without a pencil line 
in sight. They were very pleased 
with the quality of the pictures 
produced and all felt they had gained 
confidence with the deceptively 
difficult watercolour medium. 

More confidence with small animals

And this should help with the 
group’s next Chairman’s Cup when 
they will paint a farm scene. 

Continuing the animal theme 
this month, Jenny Whalley visits the 
group on 8 May to lead a workshop 
on African animals. Jenny originates 
from South Africa so this is a subject 
close to her heart and one the group 
is looking forward to.

Sonning Art Group meets Friday 
afternoons 2-4pm at Pearson Hall 
and welcomes new members. The 
cost is £2.50 per session and £3.00 
when there is a tutor.

Sue Smith demonstrating watercolour 
painting without drawing

A fine pair of cockerels painted by members 
during their tutor session

When we announced last month that 
Riverside Tea Garden at Sonning Lock 
was now open for the summer we 
mistakenly said the cakes were made 
by Riverways Egg Farm. Our apologies, 
only the eggs come from Riverways Egg 
Farm, the cakes are homemade and 
baked by themselves as they always 
have done ... and if you have tasted 
their cakes you will know why our 
apology is necessary, they’re delicious!

Egg on our face!

Race night – Friday 15 May

Ascot comes to Sonning!
Place your bets and see

if you get a winner!

Doors open (School Hall) 7pm 
Race starts 7.30pm

£12 entry includes a fish & chip supper
Beer, wine & soft drinks available

So
nn

in
g S

chool PTA presents

For tickets or info contact: 
sonninngschoolpta@hotmail.co.uk



30 The Parish Magazine

  

Local Trades and Services

CLARK BICKNELL LTD 
Qualified Plumbing and Heating Engineers Gas Safe 

25 years experience - local family run company 
Call Office: 0118 961 8784  -  Paul: 0776 887 4440

eMail: paul@clarkbicknell.co.uk

POWER CARS OF WOODLEY
Family run business - established 1945

Experienced male & female drivers - Large licensed cars
Reasonably priced local and long distance work undertaken

0118 969 3066  eMail: paddypower30@hotmail.com

PORTMAN GARDENS -  DESIGN , CONSTRUCT,  MAINTAIN 
Garden Features, Patios, Ponds, Pergolas, Fencing

Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA
T: 0118 959 1796  M: 07785 772 263

 eMail martyncollins@portmanpm.com

WATER SOFTENER SALT - FREE LOCAL DELIVERY
25kg Tablet/Granular £9.50 - Harvey Block Salt 2x4kg £6.00

salt-deliveries-online.com      sales@salt-deliveries online.com 
M: 07785 772 263 - T: 0118 959 1796

Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA

Please mention The Parish Magazine when contacting our advertisers

FURNESS CONSULTANCY 
Experienced Accountant 

Bookkeeping, Incomplete records, Accounts preparation
T: 0118 969 7003  M: 07526 816 741

alanfurness94@btinternet.com

ELECTRIC NICK
Domestic and Commercial Electrical Services 

Qualified, Part P registered, 15 years experience
M: 07584 294 986  T: 0118 375 1153

electricnick@live.com

A S BUILDING
Kitchens – Bathrooms – Plumbing - Decoration 
Small building works undertaken.  Fully insured 
T: Andrew on 0118 942 0651  M: 07788 780 470

as.building@tiscali.co.uk

WANT HELP WITH AN ‘ODD JOB’?
For local odd jobs please call Phil on

0118 944 0000 
07979 503 908

Thames Street, Sonning

30  The Parish Magazine

AERIALPHIL.CO.UK
For all your aerial photos, Good for surveying,

also for assessing conditions of roofs, etc
Thames Street, Sonning

T: 0118  944 0000    aerialphil.co.uk

THE WINDOW CLEANER
Waterfed Telescopic Pole System, Filtered Water
Guaranteeing a Crystal Clear non smear finish

Call Mike on 07967 004426 for a free quote
or email: thewindowcleaner1@googlemail.com

TO ADVERTISE HERE
classified@theparishmagazine.co.uk

0118 969 3282

WOODLEY GARDENS
Garden care and green waste disposal
Fully insured, Licensed waste carrier

www.woodleygardens.co.uk
Telephone: 0118 336 2464

MC CLEANING
We are a family business with excellent references

and we are fully insured
All cleaning materials provided

For free quote call:  Maria 0779 902 7901

CALLAGHAN CARPETS
Commercial and Domestic Carpets, Flooring and 

Laminate specialists - 38 years experience
email: callaghancarpets@btinternet.com
T: 0118 962 8527   M: 07792 239 474

J C LORD BUILDING PROJECTS
All forms of building work undertaken
Extensions and Renovations a speciality

T: 0118 969 1429        M: 07973 936 981 or 07823 325 499
email: jclord_plastering_building@hotmail.com

CHIROPODY AND PODIATRY
Linda Frewin HCPC member

General foot care and treatment including home visits
25 Ashtrees Road, Woodley RG5 4LP
T:  0118 969 6978   M: 07900 224 999

COUNSELLING AND PSYCHOTHERAPY
Professionally registered. Confidential.

Initial consultation welcome to assess your needs 
Woolhampton (on A4 between Reading – Newbury) 

Geralyn Collins - 07778 509 594

SONNING MOWERS
Sales – Service – Repairs
at Ladds Garden Village

Bath Road, Hare Hatch RG10 9SB 
T: 0118 940 6203       www.sonningmowers.co.uk

PICTURE FRAMING SERVICES
All your artwork professionally framed

Fine Art Trade Guild Registered Framer 
LODDON FRAMING, The Ridgeway, Woodley 

eMail: tony@loddonframing.co.uk   T: 07950 217 474



Regular features 31

 health & beauty

Dr Simon Ruffle writes ... Keep trimming 
By Elizabeth Jones, Physiocare

By Janette Hammond
As the weather warms up, it’s time to expose
 your  toes. Here are a few perfect pedicure tips.
— Start by soaking your feet. Add a couple of drops of tea tree oil for its 
antibacterial properties, or peppermint oil for its cooling effect and fresh smell.
— Remove hard skin with a body scrub or pumice and a foot file if it’s stubborn.
— Use clippers to cut the nails, cutting straight across to avoid the risk of causing 
ingrown toe nails. Then shape using an emery board.
— Use a foot or body cream to massage your feet and lower legs. Choose a beautiful 
fragrance to feel more pampered or better still persuade someone to do it for you!
— If you paint your nails, wipe any remaining cream from them. Use a basecoat 
before applying nail colour, to prevent staining. For ridge toe nails apply a ridge 
filler basecoat. Brighter, bolder colours are often used on toes that are to be exposed. 
Usually two coats of colour before applying a top coat to help the colour last longer.
Now you are ready to enjoy some sunshine!

In researching a topic for this issue I learned that I have long held some 
knowledge that is incorrect.

Children are a fantastic source of infection. As any parent knows, not long after 
recovering from a cough or snotty nose their beloved child reinfects the household 
with diarrhoea and vomiting viruses picked up at nursery and school! Once they 
have met the illness they form antibodies and thus a memory of that illness that 
means they fight it off next time. Unfortunately there are so many different 
versions of infective pathogens they will get a similar illness again.

In history there was a classification of childhood illness that listed six diseases 
of childhood. I thought they were measles, mumps, rubella, chickenpox, fifth 
and sixth disease. I was wrong! The list is: measles, scarlet fever, rubella, duke’s 
disease, fifth disease (also known as slapped cheek or erythema infectiosum) and 
roseola (sixth’s disease.) This classification is outdated as duke’s disease is probably 
a variant of scarlet fever or from what I can see possibly slapped cheek. The list is 
interesting as only one of the diseases is treatable with antibiotics - scarlet fever.

Descriptions of the illnesses vary across textbooks but what we see as doctors 
also varies as children present their illness differently. Diagnosing the illness is 
secondary to educating the parents on what to do and when to seek further help. 
Most infections in children are self limiting, meaning that the child will deal 
with the infection without treatment. Using paracetamol and ibuprofen may help 
symptoms but are not treatments.

In general most of the infections start with a grumpy child who losses appetite, 
a temperature which varies and then other symptoms or signs which then can 
give a clue as to what the illness is; a rash, cough, runny nose, ear pain, tummy 
ache, diarrhoea and vomiting being the common symptoms. A rash can be 
pathognomonic (ie naming the illness) such as in chickenpox. Other rashes look so 
similar we can only make an educated guess, the diagnosis comes from the history 
and how the disease develops. For example, a child between 6-18 months of age 
with a fever that stops on the day a red rash appears, 1-5mm in size is roseola. By 
the time that rash appears the child is better. In meningitis the opposite is the case, 
by the time a rash appears the child is often very unwell.

I think meningitis is the disease most parents want ruled out when they come 
to the GP with an unwell child but I often see children with a temperature with no 
other symptoms; it is impossible to reassure a parent that it isn’t a serious illness 
but advising the parent when to represent is the most valuable thing we can do. An 
unwell child with a non-blanching - press a glass against the rash - needs to seek 
help as an emergency. I did see a non blanching rash as an emergency that was the 
toddler’s doodling with a felt pen on their baby sister. I will never forget the one 
case of meningitis I did see in practice, so far. It was 1997. The good news about 
meningitis (type B) is that a new vaccine will be available from September.
Footnote: As usual the press have announced the vaccine release long before GPs and local 
authorities know what resources or quantities of vaccine will be needed or available or what 
the catch up schedule to cover all children will be. We are already inundated with enquiries 
but do not have an answer yet, however just like every flu season vaccine supply issues we will 
manage and get the work done!

I had thought of wagging my 
physiotherapist finger at those lured 
into the garden and hunching too 
much, carrying heavy watering cans 
incorrectly, or for the hand pain 
caused by repetitively trimming with 
secateurs! But no, I will tell a story. 

It’s time for gardening when the bent 
willow trunk can’t be seen through 
its tendrils, so a few days ago I began 
clipping the roses that were chasing 
the light by leaning away from the wall 
at an alarmingly 90 degrees. A thorny 
stem had reached the middle of the 
lawn. My trusty twine and beanpoles 
now keep it growing straight. I also 
cut the growth that was in the wrong 
direction. For gardeners, correcting 
mistakes before they are a problem is 
good practice. 
      I see bodies as gardeners see plants. 
From bodies that live at the computer 
to those having spent years bent over 
plants looking for slugs. When I see 
a watering can carried awkwardly or 
someone bending uncomfortably to 
plant seedlings, I see an uncorrected 
posture or coping mechanism that has 
probably been developing for years. 

Pain is the first sign that something 
is wrong. Often patients have no 
idea how they got their bad back. 
One day they were doing something 
inconsequential, the next they’re bed 
bound. The truth is rarely as simple as 
lifting something too heavy. Bodies 
are like the rose stem; if you let muscle 
imbalances or asymmetries develop 
unchecked problems can arise. 

The rose bush needed the sunlight 
and the most efficient way of getting 
it came at the expense of its own 
structural integrity. Your muscles are 
like the beanpoles and twine, keeping 
your skeleton straight. When you have 
to lift something your body takes a 
path of least resistance. Unfortunately, 
this is not always for the best. 
Fortunately, for your body, some 
simple, regular stretching and mobility 
exercises can help ward off pain and 
stiffness. 

Keep active and your muscles 
have the best chance of working 
well and keeping you balanced 
and upright. Remember to avoid 
resembling the crooked willow that is 
currently creaking above my driveway 
threatening to collapse on the next car 
parked beneath it! 

Time for your toes

For urgent medical advice between 6.30pm and 8am, and at weekends, call 1 1 1



32 The Parish Magazine

Book review

 the arts

Each year as we look at creation 
we see the cycle of the seasons. 
The earth comes alive in spring, 
blossoms and bears fruit in summer, 
gives up its goodness and glory in 
autumn, and seems to die in the 
sleep of cold winter. Each of those 
seasons has its moods and feelings 
which we find mirrored in the turn 
of human life.

The joy of spring and summer go 
hand in hand with the sadness and 
resignation of autumn and winter in 
all that life brings us. When we look 
at our Lady in the Gospels, and this 
month of May is Mary’s month, we 
see that mixture of joy and sadness.

In the Annunciation and at 
Christmas we share in the wonder 
and happiness of motherhood and 
new birth. A Son is born, but that 
birth brings anxiety and strain. 
Those strange words of Simeon in the 
temple, losing the child in Jerusalem, 
watching her son grow, only to 
be rejected and crucified – these 
experiences brought Mary heartache 
and sorrow. But her maternal love 
sustains her through it all, and Mary 
is with the disciples at the glorious 
moment of Pentecost.

This range of moods in creation 
and in the life of Mary is caught up 
in the painting, The Madonna of the 
Meadow by Giovanni Bellini. He 
came from a family of Renaissance 
painters, and this work was created 
around 1500. It now hangs in the 
National Gallery in London. The 
background is full of the details of 
the world of nature and everyday life. 
We see some cows grazing and others 
resting. A farmer tends the livestock 
on one side of the painting, while a 
herdsman relaxes on the other. Mary 
in the centre is part of that creation 
with the blue of her robe like the 
sky above, while the russet shades 
beneath that blue mirror the earth 
on which she rests.

As we look more closely, we can 
see some disturbing signs of ‘nature 
red in tooth and claw.’ There is a 
bird to our left – perhaps a crane or 
egret – that is fighting with a snake. 
Above, on the top of a tall, thin, 
leafless tree there is another bird as 
black as death. We look at the babe 

sleeping in his mother’s arms and 
sense his vulnerability for all her 
protective love. Some 30 years later 
Mary will cradle her son in that 
same pose as his body is taken down 
from the cross: that heart-rending 
moment we know as the Pietà.

The Venetian landscape is like a 
peaceful May afternoon where spring 
is dissolving into high summer amid 
those contented signs of a clear 
sky and cows grazing. The serpent 
and the raven tell us that struggle 
and death can easily invade that 
scene. But they somehow pale into 
insignificance as we ponder that 
luminous affirmation of new life in 
the mother and child that dominate 
the canvas. They proclaim life; they 
proclaim life after death. The babe 
sleeping in Mary’s arms will wake 
and grow through the seasons of life. 
Too soon we know his body will hang 
on a barren tree like the one where 
that bird of death perches. But that 
cycle of birth and spring leading to 
death and winter will be transformed 
as his risen body will walk into 
another landscape – the garden of 
Easter where the leaves never wither 
and the sky never darkens, for in 
that resurrection joy, all is life and 
light and life eternal.

The Madonna of the Meadow by Giovanni Bellini
By Rev Michael Burgess

In the fascinating 
world of tea there 
are disturbing 
truths to be faced 
about our morning 
cuppa. Tracing the 
tea routes leads to 
evidence of exploitation, oppression 
and human trafficking, fuelled by 
local conflict and drug wars.

The book tells the remarkable 
story of how a local café run by 
women recovering from abuse, 
prostitution and addiction, led to a 
movement that is helping to bring 
freedom, fair wages and hope to 
impoverished workers.

Becca recounts the victories and 
unexpected challenges, explores the 
rich and complex history, discovering 
ancient and beautiful rituals, 
and recipes to make. She reflects 
on the spirituality of preparing 
and drinking tea, and its healing, 
refreshing effects.

In this journey of triumph for 
impoverished tea and café workers, 
Becca sets out to defy the odds and 
prove that love is the most powerful 
force for transformation on earth.

The Way of Tea and Justice – 
drink tea, change the world
By Becca Stevens, Canterbury Press, £12.99



Regular features 33

 home & garden

Recipe of the month

Supplied by East Reading Horticultural Society  erhs@hotmail.co.uk

Legally speaking
by Robert Last

Robert Last is managing director of Caversham Solicitors Ltd

May in the garden
— May is relentlessly busy in the garden. Be prepared to 
protect tender plants and vegetables such as courgettes 
and beans from low night-time temperatures or late frosts. 
— Shade your greenhouse by using external roller blinds, 
or liquid products sprayed or painted on. Plastic mesh and 
woven or knitted fabrics are also suitable. 
— If daffodil flowering has declined, divide bulbs while 
you can still see the remains of foliage. Separate out the 
larger ones for replanting. Pot up smaller ones and place in 
the cold frame, or plant in spare ground to develop. 
— Winter moth damage appears in May with bound and 
eaten leaves. If you use garden insecticides, use one that is 
systemic and longer lasting. 
— Dry weather can mean powdery mildew on roses and 
apples. Fungicides are available, but watering is essential. 
— If sowings of, for example, carrots, failed it is not too 
late for repeat sowing; water the day before for a good start. 
— Sow salads for succession little and often. 
— Mow lawns regularly, raising the cutting height in 
dry weather, but not letting the grass grow by more than 
three-quarters of an inch between mowings. 
— Pond algae can spread in May, and if straw pads or other 
treatments have failed to prevent it, then consider plants 
such as water lilies, which will shade algae and reduce it.

For the last four months I have been explaining why 
every adult should have an up to date will. I now turn 
to a document which is almost as important – a lasting 
power of attorney. 

A power of attorney is a document that gives one or more 
people the authority to sign, and act on your behalf. They 
are used for many purposes where a signature is needed 
and the required signatory is unavailable – perhaps 
because of physical infirmity; loss of mental capacity; a 
foreign holiday, etc. I will refer to three types of powers:

— general power of attorney
— lasting power of attorney
— enduring power of attorney 

A general power of attorney is a legal way of giving 
someone else the power to sign on your behalf when it 
is difficult for you to do so. In the context of this article, 
the power would be to manage your financial affairs. 
Usually you appoint as your ‘attorney’ someone that you 
trust, such as a close relative, friend, or a solicitor. The 
donor can cancel the arrangement at any time. A general 
power of attorney requires you to be fully aware of the 
implications of the arrangement, and this type of power 
of attorney will come to an end if you became mentally 
incapable of managing your financial affairs.

This very simple document is frequently used by a 
solicitor if his client is going to be abroad or in hospital 
at the vital time, for example on the day when a contract 
has to be signed. The power may well be just for that one 
occasion, and no more.

Next month – lasting power of attorney and enduring 
power of attorney.

— 350g rhubarb
— 100g golden caster sugar
— 350g sweet shortcrust pastry
— 1 large egg and 1 egg yolk
— 1 tsp vanilla extract
— 1 tbsp plain flour
— 284ml carton single cream
Cut rhubarb into bite-size pieces, warm through in a 
frying pan with half the sugar until the sugar dissolves. 
Immediately tip rhubarb into a bowl with the juices, leave to 
cool. Preheat oven to 180̊ C/fan 160̊ C/gas 4. Roll out pastry 
thinly to line a deep, loose-based 24cm fluted flan tin. Line 
with greaseproof paper and baking beans and bake for about 
20 minutes until the pastry is pale golden and no longer raw.
Beat together egg and egg yolk, vanilla extract, remaining 
caster sugar and the flour. Gradually whisk in the cream 
with any juice from the rhubarb (you should have one or two 
tablespoonfuls). Spoon the rhubarb into the prepared pastry 
case and pour over the cream mixture.
Turn up oven temperature to 200̊ C/fan 180̊ C/gas 6, bake for 
about 20 minutes, or until the custard is very lightly set with 
a thin skin on the top.
Mix together all the topping ingredients and spoon evenly 
over the pie. Return it to the oven for 15 minutes or until 
the crumble is golden and the custard set with just a little 
wobble. The top of the pie may have risen and cracked but it 
will settle on cooling. Serve warm.

With this year’s crop of rhubarb now in good supply what 
can there be better than a rhubarb and custard pie? This 
recipe from BBC’s Good Food magazine, May 2002

Rhubarb & custard pie with butter crumble
Ingredients — serves eight 

For the topping
— 50g butter, melted
— 50g demerara sugar
— 50g porridge oats
— ½ tsp ground ginger



34 The Parish Magazine

Dennis & Christine look forward to welcoming you to…

The Bull Inn, 
Sonning-on-Thames
Berkshire RG4 6UP

0118 969 3901
Great food, award-winning cask ale, service with a 

smile Seven stylish bedrooms

bullinn@fullers.co.uk / www.bullinnsonning.co.uk

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

The Bull Inn | Sonning on Thames | Berkshire | RG4 6UP 
Email: bullinn@fullers.co.uk | Telephone: 01189 693901 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Dennis & Christine 
Mason look forward to 
welcoming you to…  
 

The Bull Inn 
 

Great food, award-
winning cask ale and 

service with smile, 
always. 

 
 

Seven stylish 
bedrooms 

   
Present this advert and 
receive a complimentary 
homemade chocolate 
brownie 
 
www.bullinnsonning.co.uk  

Are you thinking about

homecare?

If you would like to learn
more please call us on

0118 947 6666

advert-1...vis 1_Layout 1  15/09/2011  11:47  Page 1

PHYSIOTHERAPY & GYM
A centre of

clinical excellence
with a caring

approach

www.physiocare.co.uk

6 Church Street
Twyford

RG10 9DR
0118 934 4055

226 Wokingham Road
Reading
RG6 1JS

0118 966 4585



Local organisations 35

St Andrew’s Church
— St Andrew’s Sunday Club, Marie Simpkins 0779 521 6492
— Jubilee Hall, Charvil Bookings, Raj 0795 642 3764
— St Andrew’s Bell Ringers, Pam Elliston 969 5967
— Friends of St Andrew’s Church, Wendy Williams 969 6609
Arts & Crafts
— Charvil Art Club, Julie Bennett 934 5059
— Sonning Art Group, Sue Bell 969 6924
— Sonning Book Club, Anne Webster 944 0699
— Sonning Flower Club, Sharon Robinson 969 0748
Children & Young People
— Sonning Scouts,  group@sonningscouts.co.uk
       Assistant group scout leader: Mike Watts, agsl@sonningscouts.co.uk
       Scout leader: Mike Moore, scouts@sonningscouts.co.uk
       Cub leader: Joan Farnese, cubs@sonningscouts.co.uk
       Beaver leader: Ali Came, beavers@sonningscouts.co.uk
— Charvil Brownies, Claire Howells 934 5372
— Charvil Caterpillar Club, Alison Waters 934 3723
— Charvil Guides, Ruth Hulley 969 9431
— Chernobyl Children’s Link, Shirley Chard 969 8086
— Sonning & Charvil Baby Sitting Group, Geraldine Hearn  934 1071
— Sonning Baby & Toddler Group, Miranda Aston 966 5352
— Sonning Brownies, Carrie Apps sonning1stbrownies@yahoo.com
— Sonning Guides, Polly Jukes 0790 571 2071
Councillors
— Charvil Parish Council, Miranda Parker 901 7719
— Sonning Parish Council, Lesley Bates 969 7753
— Eye & Dunsden Parish Council, David Woodward 969 3633
Local Borough & County Council Councillors
— Kate Haines - Coronation, 0771 363 7029
— Mike Haines - Sonning & Warren, 967 2879
— Nick Ray - Charvil, 934 5892
— Malcolm Leonard - Eye & Dunsden mandeleonard@waitrose.com
Political Associations
— Charvil Branch Conservatives, Emma Hobbs 934 0528
— Sonning & Warren Conservatives, Peter van Went 969 3635
— Sonning Liberal Democrats, Colin Lawley 961 8536
Schools
— Charvil Preschool Playgroup, Sally Richards 932 1273
— Charvil Piggott Primary School, Jeanette Winsor 932 0033                                                                                             
— Sonning CE Primary School, Lesley Green 969 3399
— Sonning CE Primary School PTA, Vicki Emmett 0791 617 7529
Social
— Charvil Senior Residents Club, Julie Bennett 934 505
— Charvil Women’s Club, Shirley Newman 934 0589
— Inner Wheel Club of Reading Maiden Erlegh, Hilary Tindall 969 6926
— Monday Club, Ken Trimmings 969 1072
— Reading East Probus Club, Mike Butler 0778 943 5030
— Rotary Club of Loddon Vale, Richard Ward 966 9348
— Rotary Club of Reading Maiden Erlegh, Janette Crouch 0777 310 4430
— Sonning British Legion, Malcolm Geater 947 1677
— Sonning Club, Chris Way 969 3939
— Sonning Glebe WI (Eve Mtgs), Doreen Moulsley 961 8829
— Sonning RNLI, David Bates 969 7753
— Sonning Twinning Association, Beth Dixon 969 2335
— Twyford Bridge Club, Lesley 940 1309
Sport
— Badminton, Pat Pardoe 934 5643
— Charvil Community Tennis, Carl  0744 793 4700
— Redingensians RAMS, Jason 0788 128 8900
— Short Mat Bowling, Shirley Newman 0118 934 0589
— Sonning Cricket Club, Gary Phillips 0750 033 6879
— Sonning Football Club, Tony 956 6536
— Sonning Lawn Tennis Club, Romy 969 5845
— Sonning Table Tennis Club, Robert Moxon 989 4795
Song & Dance
— Bel Canto Chorus, Denise Walker 0797 375 2727
— Charvil Voices, Suzanne Newman 934 0589
— Jewel Tones, Suzanne Newman 934 0589
— Steps ‘n’ Stetsons, Line Dance Group Julie Myers 961 8450
Village Life
— Charvil Village Fete, Clare Tucker 934 9926
— Charvil Village Society, David 932 1173
— Friend’s of Ali’s Pond, Ali Driver 969 2698
— Pearson Hall Bookings, Jenny Adams 969 7692
— Sonning & Sonning Eye Society, Andy Bell 969 6924
— Sonning Beech Lodge Bookings, Tim Pascall 969 6935
— Sonning Charvil & Hurst NAG, Bob Hulley 969 9431
— Sonning Neighbourhood Watch, Jan Fielder 969 3226
— Sonning Village Show, Heather Hine  969 8653

Local organisations Volunteers

Drivers for Age Concern Twford and District
Volunteer drivers with own cars required to take 
elderly residents between their homes and Age 
Concern’s Twyford centre on weekday mornings and 
afternoons. A total of about 1½ hours of your time is 
required. Mileage will be paid.
Gordon Holmes 0118 934 4040 

Charvil Senior Residents Club
Able-bodied volunteer to assist elderley residents 
during their fortnightly Tuesday afternoon meetings 
held in Charvil Village Hall. 
0118 934 5059

Charvil Pre-school
Is looking for volunteers to help them fund raise. The 
preschool is a charity that relies heavily on donations. 
0791 753 6488

Cruse Bereavement Care
Cruse has vacancies for management volunteers to 
help run the service in this area. The management 
committee meet once a month. Call Sara Richards on 
0778 554 3574 

Girlguiding Bulmershe Division
Over 100 girls are waiting to join local guiding 
units but can’t because there are not enough adult 
volunteers. There are many different roles volunteers 
can perform.
girlguidingbulmershe.btck.co.uk/AdultVolunteers

St Andrew’s Bell Ringers
Help continue a very English tradition of bell ringing 
by volunteering as a ringer. It’s a gentle, social 
excercise that everyone, young and old, male and 
female, can enjoy. You will be trained by experts, all 
you need is a sense of rhythm!
0118 926 7724

Sunrise Senior Living
If you have a talent to share or a hobby or interest to 
talk about, Sunrise Senior Living is always pleased to 
welcome volunteers to entertain its residents.
Georgina Williams: 0118 944 4300

Twyford Volunteer Drivers
Volunteer drivers needed to help transport the elderly 
and/or sick people to local hospitals and surgeries and 
other medically related appointments. Drivers use 
their own cars.
0118 934 3010

Looking for volunteers? Let us know and we will 
publish your request here for free!



36 The Parish Magazine 

LIVE-IN CARE SERVICES
For Just a Few Weeks or

Longer-term over Several Months

Fully Managed
Tailored to Individual Requirements

From Housekeeping & General Support to
Complex Health Care Needs

Oxford Aunts Care
Established 1967

01865 791017

enquiries@oxfordaunts.co.uk
www.oxfordaunts.co.uk

HC MOTORS
Avenue Garage   Established in Sonning 1970
VAT Reg No: 770334148

Servicing and repairs of all makes and models undertaken
Tyres, batteries and exhausts supplied and fitted

Free collection and delivery in local area

29a WESTERN AVENUE, WOODLEY RG5 3BJ
0118 969 6717   hcmotors@talktalkbusiness.net



Children’s page 37

How many
believers were
baptised that day?

Colour the
flames, cut out

and tie together 
to make a 

PENTECOST mobile

There was sound like a
blowing of a violent wind ...

 and what seemed to be      
  tongues of fire that                        

separated and came
                           to rest on each
                            one of them.

                                       All of them
                                          were filled

with
the

Holy
Spirit.

What happened when the
Holy Spirit came at PENTECOST?

READ Acts 2: 1-41



38 The Parish Magazine

Ministry Team
— The Vicar: Revd Jamie Taylor* 
     The Vicarage, Thames St, Sonning, RG4 6UR 
     revjaft@yahoo.co.uk / 0118 969 3298 
     *Day off Thursday
— Pioneer Minister: Revd Alison Waters* 
     6 Park View Drive South, Charvil, RG10 9QX      
     alwaters@hotmail.co.uk / 0118 934 3723
     *Day off Monday and Tuesday afternoons
— Licensed Lay Minister: Bob Peters 
     26 Old Bath Road, Charvil, RG10 9QR 
     bob@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 961 1188
— Licensed Lay Minister in Training: Jenny Sullivan 
     141 Beech Lane, Earley, RG6 5Qe 
      jenny_sullivan11@hotmail.co.uk / 0118 986 2090
Pastoral Visiting and Prayer Chain
— Mrs Jean Tinson 0118 969 0782
Church Wardens
— Mr Terry Hunt 
     twghunt@btopenworld.com / 0118 934 1062
— Mrs Liz Nelson 
      liz.nelson1@ntlworld.com / 0118 934 4837
Deputy Wardens
— Mrs Molly Woodley  0118 946 3667
— Mr Perry Mills 0118 437 5682
— Mr Mark Sullivan 0118 986 2090
Parish Administrator
— Mrs Sonia Boyles 
     standrews.sonning@btinternet.com / 0118 969 2428
Parochial Church Council
— Secretary: Mrs Shirley Chard  0118 969 8086
— Treasurer: Mr John Scoble 0118 926 5138
Bookings
— St Sarik, Sonning, Mrs Sonia Boyles 0118 969 2428
— Jubilee Hall, Charvil, Raj 0795 642 3764
Director of Music, organist and choirmaster
— Christopher Cromar music@sonningparish.org.uk
Parish Website:  www.sonningparish.org.uk
The Parish Magazine
— Editor: Bob Peters 
     26 Old Bath Road, Charvil, RG10 9QR 
     editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk / 0118 961 1188
— Advertising and Distribution: Gordon Nutbrown 
     advertising@theparishmagazine.co.uk/ 0118 969 3282
— Back issues online: theparishmagazine.co.uk

Parish contacts

 —  The Parish Magazine is produced by St Andrew’s PCC 
and delivered free of charge to every home in Charvil, 
Sonning and Sonning Eye.

 — The Parish Magazine is printed in the United Kingdom 
by Herald Graphics Ltd, Reading RG2 oBZ

 — The Parish Magazine is distributed by Abracadabra 
Leaflet Distribution Ltd, Reading RG7 1AW

 — The Parish Magazine template was designed in 2012 by 
Roger Swindale rogerswindale@hotmail.co.uk and David 
Woodward david@designforprint.org

Abbey School            10
AB Walker & Son Funeral Directors                             10
ADD Plumbing Solutions           22
AF Jones & ET Sheppard Monumental Masonry              18
Aerial Phil            30
AS Building            30
Blue Moose Graphics Company          22
Bridge House of Twyford Care Home          39
Bridges Home Care            12
Bull Inn Sonning                   34
Callaghan Carpets            30
Cannon Tree Care                              18
Caversham Solicitors           24
Chiropody and Podiatry Linda Frewin          30
Chris the Plumber            14
Claire Howells Sew Sew           36
Clark Bicknell Plumbing & Heating Engineers         30
Counselling and Psychotherapy          30
David Shailes Plumbers & Decorators          26
Design for Print              6
Electric Nick            30
Fields Pharmacy              6
Fit and Able Physiotherapy Service          26
Flower Loft, local and interflora florist         14
French Horn Sonning           40
Furness Consultancy Accountant          30
Gardiners Nursing and Homecare             34
GD Evans Interiors Kitchens, Bathrooms & Bedrooms           28
Great House, Sonning           24
Haslams Estate Agents             2
HC Motors Avenue Garage           36
Henley Care Agency             4
Hicks Group            10
Hunt & Nash Estate Agents             8 
Inglewood Day Nursery and Preschool           12 
Ivy of Sonning Fine Indian Dining & Tea Room         36
Janette Hammond Beauty Therapist & Perfumer        16
J C Lord Building Projects           30
Kingfisher Bathrooms             6
Looden Framing, Picture Framing Services         30
Luckley House School           12
Mallorca Holiday Apartment           28
MC Cleaning            30
Meadvale-Bays Mobile Bike Services          18
Miles & Daughters Family Funeral Service         26
Moulsford Preparatory School           24
Muck & Mulch, garden compost          14
Nutr8 Nutrition and Personal Trainer          24
Odd Jobs             30
OvenU Oven Valeting Services          16
Oxford Aunts Care            36
Physiocare            34
Portman Gardens            30
Power Cars of Woodley           30
Q1Care      6 & 26
R & B Heating and Plumbing             6
Reading Blue Coat School           16
Richard Lloyd Funeral Services          28
Richfield Flooring            22
Right At Home In Home Care & Assistance         22
Shiplake College            18
Sonning Golf Club               4
Sonning Mowers                 30
Sonning Scouts White Marquees          14
Stylistix Ladies & Gentlemen’s Hairdressing           6
Sunrise Senior Living           16
Tomalin & Son Funeral Directors Monumental Masons        14
Tutor Doctor              4
Village IT Support Service           14
Water Softener Salt Online Deliveries          30
Wentworth Textiles           28
Window Cleaner            30
Woodley Decor Painters & Decorators          12
Woodley Gardens            30

Advertisers index



The Parish Magazine 39

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Established in 1979 and set in extensive grounds on the edge of Twyford, this well-appointed home offers 
excellent nursing and residential care.  Bridge House is an attractive Georgian period home set in a tranquil 
location enjoying stunning views over the River Loddon and the open countryside beyond.  Good local and 
regional public transport links, together with the excellent amenities of Twyford, are within walking distance. 

The friendly and experienced staff have established a reputation of providing high quality nursing care.  A 
variety of bedrooms and suites within the home provide attractive views and with attentive staff assure a 
comfortable stay, being well supported and cared for. 

Bridge House of Twyford – in the heart of the community                                                                                        
64 High Street, Twyford, Berkshire.  RG10 9AQ     Call 0118 934 0777 to arrange a visit 



The French Horn,  
Sonning. Quality.
Wonderful food and wine

www.thefrenchhorn.co.uk 
0118 969 2204


